Private Contributions to Drainage Works

4. PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO DRAINAGE WORKS

Policy Objective

To ensure that developments which need to discharge storm water off site make
suitable contribution toward the City’s drainage system.

Policy Statement

The policy allows developers to contribute towards the cost of upgrading Council’s
drainage system in order to facilitate subdivision and development of land by
providing an effective stormwater disposal system.

Policy Detail

Contributions are to be paid by developers for developments or subdivisions which
require the discharge of storm water runoff off site to a City street drainage system.
The Chief Executive Officer is authorised to assess developments or subdivisions
and calculate and levy a drainage contribution. The amount of cost contribution shall
be determined from the total cost of drainage upgrading works based on a pro rata
runoff contribution for the catchment.

Reference/Associated Documents

Local Government Act 1995, s6.17

Reference to Internal Procedure

Annual Drainage Works Programme
WI - Private Drainage Connection.
Stormwater Management Plan

Definitions

N/A

City of Belmont Policy Manual
14

Document Set ID: 1894704
Version: 61, Version Date: 04/04/2023



Private Contributions to Drainage Works

Monitoring, Evaluation and Review

There are low financial and operational risks associated with the policy.

The policy will be reviewed every two years.

THIS POLICY IS SUPPORTED BY:

REGISTER OF DELEGATIONS
SERVICE AREA:
PoLICY OWNER:

AMENDMENT STATUS
DATE OF AMENDMENT
01/03/05

28/04/09

2211111

28/10/14

27/09/16

22/08/17

24/05/22

NEXT REVIEW DATE

N/A

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
MANAGER DESIGN, ASSETS AND DEVELOPMENT

MINOR
REVIEW - NONE
REVIEW - NONE

2023

MINUTE ITEM REFERENCE
11.4.1

12.10

12.9

12.4

12.9

12.2

12.7

City of Belmont Policy Manual

Document Set ID: 1894704
Version: 61, Version Date: 04/04/2023

15




