### 4. PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO DRAINAGE WORKS

# **Policy Objective**

To ensure that developments which need to discharge storm water off site make suitable contribution toward the City's drainage system.

## **Policy Statement**

The policy allows developers to contribute towards the cost of upgrading Council's drainage system in order to facilitate subdivision and development of land by providing an effective stormwater disposal system.

# **Policy Detail**

Contributions are to be paid by developers for developments or subdivisions which require the discharge of storm water runoff off site to a City street drainage system. The Chief Executive Officer is authorised to assess developments or subdivisions and calculate and levy a drainage contribution. The amount of cost contribution shall be determined from the total cost of drainage upgrading works based on a pro rata runoff contribution for the catchment.

#### Reference/Associated Documents

Local Government Act 1995, s6.17

## Reference to Internal Procedure

Annual Drainage Works Programme WI - Private Drainage Connection. Stormwater Management Plan

## **Definitions**

N/A

# Monitoring, Evaluation and Review

There are low financial and operational risks associated with the policy.

The policy will be reviewed every two years.

THIS POLICY IS SUPPORTED BY:		
REGISTER OF DELEGATIONS SERVICE AREA:	N/A Infrastructure Services	
POLICY OWNER:	MANAGER DESIGN, ASSETS AND DEVELOPMENT	
AMENDMENT STATUS		
DATE OF AMENDMENT		MINUTE ITEM REFERENCE
01/03/05		11.4.1
28/04/09		12.10
22/11/11		12.9
28/10/14		12.4
27/09/16	MINOR	12.9
22/08/17	REVIEW - NONE	12.2
24/05/22	REVIEW - NONE	12.7
NEXT REVIEW DATE	2023	